
PT BG

FRFIXED ZEN 10
UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL 
Děkujeme za zakoupení powerbanky
FIXED Zen 10.

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PROČTĚTE
TENTO MANUÁL.

Návod k použití: 

1. Pro zjištění stavu nabití stiskněte tlačítko
na boku powerbanky. Rozsvítí se LCD displej,
který vám zobrazí hodnotu nabití powerbanky od 0–100 %.
2. Pokud je powerbanka vybitá, k nabití můžete použít USB-A na USB-C kabel, který naleznete v 
balení. Zapojte ho do vaší síťové nabíječky. Samotná powerbanka se dobíjí výkonem až 18 W. K 
nabití powerbanky slouží jak konektor USB-C tak i konektor micro USB na boku powerbanky.
3. Pro nabití vašeho zařízení můžete použít USB-A na USB-C kabel. Pro nabíjení PD s výkonem 
20 W požijte váš USB-C na USB-C kabel a zastrčte do USB-C portu powerbanky.
4. Poté se ihned spustí nabíjení.
5. Když nabíjíte porty USB-A a USB-C současně: rychlé nabíjení klesne na napětí 5V výstupu. 
Chcete-li obnovit funkci rychlého nabíjení PD, musíte odpojit zařízení na USB-A, počkat 15 
sekund a potom se restartuje výstup rychlého nabíjení PD.

INDIKACE LCD DISPLEJE
• Zobrazení stavu nabití powerbanky v %.
• Rychlé nabíjení vašeho zařízení indikuje ZELENÝ symbol.
• Při nabíjení samotné powerbanky začne na displeji baterie blikat jedna číslice a číslo na   
 displeji se také zvyšuje synchronně podle nárůstu energie baterie powerbanky.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nabití  LCD displej  LCD displej
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SPECIFIKACE PRODUKTU
Kapacita: 10000mAh
Typ baterie: Li-Pol
Vstup USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Výstup USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Výstup USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Výstup absolutní (2xUSB-A a 1X USB-C): 22.5 W
Rozměry: 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Váha: 216,8 g

SOUČÁST BALENÍ
1x Powerbanka FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A na USB-C nabíjecí kabel
1x Manuál

POZNÁMKY
Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle zákonných předpisů platných v zemích, kde je prodáván. V 
případě problémů se servisem se obraťte na prodejce, u něhož jste zařízení zakoupili.

FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost za škody způsobené nevhodným používáním produktu.

PÉČE O VÝROBEK A ÚDRŽBA
Pokud není zařízení delší dobu používáno, je nezbytné nabíjet baterii každé dva až tři měsíce, 
aby se předešlo poškození a aby nebyl snížen výkon zařízení. K čištění těla powerbanky 
používejte jemnou látku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Zařízení nevystavujte dešti nebo sněhu a neponořujte jej do vody.
Nenechávejte powerbanku v automobilu na slunci.
Nevystavujte zařízení přímo slunečnímu světlu nebo jej nezanechávejte poblíž zdrojů tepla.
Nepoužívejte powerbanku, pokud u něj došlo k silnému nárazu, pokud spadl, nebo je jakýmkoliv 
způsobem poškozen. Nerozebírejte zařízení, existuje nebezpečí elektrického šoku a/nebo 
popálení. Neupravujte napájecí kabel. Udržujte powerbanku mimo dosah dětí. Neoprávněné 
otevření nebo úprava částí výrobku má za následek pozbytí záruky.

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ
V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kontaktovat naši podporu na webové adrese 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustanovením směrnice EMC 
2014/35/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Tímto společnost FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, 
že tento výrobek je v souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými 
ustanoveními směrnic EMC 2014/35/EU a 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic
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FIXED ZEN 10
UŽÍVATEĽSKÝ MANUÁL 
Ďakujeme za zakúpenie powerbanky
FIXED Zen 10. 

PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE
TENTO MANUÁL.

Návod na použitie:

1. Pre zistenie stavu nabitia stlačte tlačidlo
na boku powerbanky. Rozsvieti sa LCD displej,
ktorý vám zobrazí hodnotu nabitia powerbanky od 0–100 %.
2. Ak je powerbanka vybitá k nabitiu môžete použiť USB-A na USB-C kábel, ktorý je súčasťou 
balenia. Zapojte  ho do vašej sieťovej nabíjačky. Samotná powerbanka sa dobíja s výkonom až 
18 W. K nabitiu powerbanky slúži konektor USB-C / microUSB na boku powerbanky.
3. Pre nabitie vášho zariadenia môžete použiť USB-A na USB-C kábel. Pre nabíjanie PD s 
výkonom 20 W použite váš USB-C na USB-C kábel a zastrčte ho do USB-C portu powerbanky.
4. Potom sa ihneď spustí nabíjanie.
5. Ak nabíjate porty USB-A a USB-C súčasne: rýchle nabíjanie klesne na napätie 5V výstupu. Ak 
chcete obnoviť funkciu rýchleho nabíjania PD musíte odpojiť zariadenie na USB-A, počkať 15 
sekúnd a potom sa reštartuje výstup rýchleho nabíjania PD.

INDIKÁCIE LCD DISPLEJA
• Zobrazenie stavu nabitia powerbanky v %.
• Rýchle nabíjanie vášho zariadenia indikuje ZELENÝ symbol.
• Pri nabíjaní samotnej powerbanky začne na displeji batérie blikať jedna číslica a číslo na   
 displeji sa tiež zvyšuje synchrónne podľa nárastu energie batérie powerbanky.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nabitie  LCD displej  LCD displej
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE PRODUKTU
Kapacita: 10000mAh
Typ batérie: Li-Pol
Vstup USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Výstup USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Výstup USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Výstup absolútny (2xUSB-A a 1X USB-C): 22.5 W
Rozmery: 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Váha: 216,8 g

SÚČASŤ BALENIA
1x Powerbanka FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A na USB-C nabíjací kábel
1x Manuál

POZNÁMKY
Na produkt sa vzťahuje záruka podľa zákonných predpisov platných v krajinách, kde je 
predávaný. V prípade problému so servisom sa obráťte na predajcu, u ktorého ste zariadenie 
zakúpili. FIXED nepreberá zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nevhodným používaním 
produktu. 

STAROSTLIVOSŤ O VÝROBOK A ÚDRŽBA
Pokiaľ nie je zariadenie dlhšiu dobu používané je potrebné nabíjať batériu každé dva až tri 
mesiace, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu a aby nebol znížený výkon zariadenia. K čisteniu tela 
powerbanky používajte jemnú látku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA 
Zariadenie nevystavujte dažďu alebo snehu a neponárajte ho do vody. Nenechávajte 
powerbanku v automobile na slnku. Nevystavujte zariadenie priamemu slnečnému svetlu alebo 
ho nezanechávajte v blízkosti zdrojov tepla. Nepoužívajte powerbanku, pokiaľ u nej došlo k 
silnému nárazu, spadla alebo je akýmkoľvek iným spôsobom poškodená. Nerozoberajte 
zariadenie, existuje nebezpečenstvo elektrického šoku a/alebo popálenia. Neupravujte 
napájací kábel. Udržujte powerbanku mimo dosahu detí. Neoprávnené otvorenie alebo úprava 
častí výrobku má za následok stratu záruky.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV
V prípade problémov s výrobkom môžete kontaktovať našu podporu na webovej adrese 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tento produkt je označený CE v súlade s ustanoveniami smerníc EMC 
2014/35/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Týmto spoločnosť FIXED.zone a.s. prehlasuje, 
že tento výrobok je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými 
ustanoveniami smerníc EMC 2014/35/EU a 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

1USB-A

Micro USB

USB-C
USB-A

1USB-A

Micro USB

USB-C
USB-A

1USB-A

Micro USB

USB-C
USB-A

1USB-A

Micro USB

USB-C
USB-A

1USB-A

Micro USB

USB-C
USB-A

1USB-A

Micro USB

USB-C
USB-A

FIXED ZEN 10
USER MANUAL 
Thank you for purchasing
the FIXED Zen 10 power bank. 

READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE USE.

Instructions for use:

1. To check the charge status, press
the button on the side of the power bank.
The LCD display will light up and display
the power bank charge status presented as a value from 0–100 %.
2. When discharged, you can use the USB-A to USB-C cable, which is included in the package, 
to charge it by plugging it into your mains charger. The power bank itself charges with a power 
of up to 18 W. Both USB-C connector and microUSB on the side of the power bank can be used 
for charging.
3. You can use the USB-A to USB-C cable to charge your device. For 20W PD charging, use 
your USB-C to USB-C cable and plug it into the power bank's USB-C port.
4. The charging then starts immediately.
5. When charging via USB-A and USB-C ports simultaneously: the fast charging decreases to 
the 5V output voltage. To restore the PD fast charging function, disconnect the device at 
USB-A and wait 15 seconds for the PD fast charging output to restart.

LCD DISPLAY INDICATION
• The power bank charge status is indicated in %.
• Fast charging of your device is indicated by the GREEN symbol.
• When the power bank itself is charging, a single digit will start flashing on the battery   
 display and the value on the display will also increase synchronously as the power bank   
 battery power increases.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Charge status Value on the LCD display Value on the LCD display
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Capacity: 10,000 mAh
Battery type: Li-Pol
USB-C input/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
USB-C output: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.66A (max. PD 20W)
USB-A output: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Absolute output (2x USB-A and 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Dimensions: 142.3 x 67.6 x 15.5 mm
Weight: 216.8 g

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1x FIXED ZEN 10 power bank
1x USB-A to USB-C charging cable
1x User manual

NOTES
The product is under warranty in accordance with the regulations in force in the countries 
where it is sold. In case of service problems, contact the dealer from which you purchased the 
product. FIXED assumes no liability for damage caused by improper use of the product. 

PRODUCT CARE AND MAINTENANCE
If you do not use the device for longer period of time, it is necessary to charge the battery every 
two or three months to prevent reduction in device power. Use fine fabric to clean the body of 
the power bank.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Do not expose the device to rain or snow or immerse it in water. Do not leave the power bank on 
sun in car. Do not expose the device to direct sunlight or leave it near heat sources. Do not use 
the power bank if it has been subjected to a strong impact, if it has fallen, or if it has been 
damaged in any way. Do not disassemble the device, there is a risk of electric shock and/or 
burns. Do not modify the power cable. Keep the power bank out of reach of children. 
Unauthorized opening or modification of product parts will void the warranty.

PROBLEM SOLVING
In case of problems with the product, you can contact our support at www.fixed.zone/podpora

This product is CE marked in accordance with EMC directive 2014/35/EU and 
RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. declares that this product is in compliance 
with essential requirements and other relevant provisions of EMC directives 
2014/35/EU and 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED ZEN 10
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
Wir danken für den Kauf der
Powerbank FIXED Zen 10. 

LESEN SIE BITTE VOR DER VERWENDUNG
AUFMERKSAM DIESE
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG.

Bedienungsanleitung:

1. Zur Feststellung des Ladestatus drücken Sie die Taste an der Seite der Powerbank. Es 
leuchtet das LCD-Display auf, das Ihnen den Wert des Aufladens der Powerbank von 0-100 % 
anzeigt.
2. Ist die Powerbank entladen, können Sie zum Aufladen den USB-Typ-A für das USB-C-Kabel 
verwenden, das Sie in der Verpackung finden, wobei Sie ihn an Ihr Netzladegerät anschließen. 
Die Powerbank selbst wird mit einer Leistung von bis zu 18 W aufgeladen. Zum Aufladen dienen 
sowohl der USB-C-Stecker, als auch der microUSB an der Seite der Powerbank.
3. Für das Aufladen Ihres Gerätes können den USB-Typ-A für das USB-C-Kabel verwenden. 
Für das Aufladen (Power Delivery/PD) mit einer Leistung von 20 W verwenden Sie Ihren 
USB-Typ-C für das USB-C-Kabel und stecken Sie es in den USB-C-Port der Powerbank.
4. Anschließend wird das Aufladen sofort gestartet.
5. Wenn Sie die Ports USB-A und USB-C zugleich aufladen, sinkt das Schnellladen am 
Ausgang auf eine Spannung von 5 V. Sofern Sie die Funktion des Schnellladens (Power 
Delivery/PD) erneuern wollen, müssen Sie das Gerät am USB-Typ-A trennen, 15 Sekunden 
warten und dann den Ausgang des Schnellladens mittels PD neu starten.

INDIKATIONEN DES LCD-DISPLAYS
• Anzeige des Ladestatus der Powerbank in %.
• Das Schnellladen Ihres Gerätes wird durch das GRÜNE Symbol angezeigt.
• Beim Aufladen der Powerbank beginnt auf dem Display eine Ziffer des Batteriesymbols zu  
 blinken, indem sich die Nummer auf dem Display synchron gemäß dem Anstieg der Energie  
 der Batterie der Powerbank erhöht.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Niveau des Aufladens Ziffer auf dem LCD-Display Ziffer auf dem LCD-Display
80% ~ 100%  80   100
60% ~ 80%  60   80
40% ~ 60%  40   60
10% ~ 40%  10   40
1% ~ 10%  01   10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATION
Kapazität: 10000 mAh
Batterietyp: Li-Pol
Eingang USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Ausgang USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Ausgang USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Ausgang absolut (2x USB-A und 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Abmessungen: 142,3 x 67,6 x 15,5 mm
Gewicht: 216,8 g

PACKUNGSINHALT
1x Powerbank FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A für USB-C-Ladekabel
1x Anleitung

HINWEISE
wird. Im Falle von Problemen mit dem Service wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem 
Sie das Gerät gekauft haben. FIXED haftet nicht für Schäden infolge einer unsachgemäßen 
Verwendung des Produktes. 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG DES PRODUKTES
Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht genutzt wird, ist es notwendig, die Batterie alle zwei bis drei 
Monate aufzuladen, damit eine Beschädigung vermieden wird und damit die Leistung des 
Geräts nicht gemindert wird. Zur Reinigung des Powerbankkörpers nutzen Sie den feinen 
Stoff.

SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN
Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Regen oder Schnee aus und tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser.
Lassen Sie die Powerbank nicht im Automobil im Sonnenlicht. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht der 
direkten Sonnenstrahlung aus und lassen Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen liegen.
Verwenden Sie die Powerbank nicht nach einem starken Stoß, nach dem Herunterfallen oder 
wenn sie in jedweder Weise beschädigt ist. Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht, es besteht die Gefahr 
eines elektrischen Schocks und/oder einer Verbrennung. Modifizieren oder reparieren Sie 
nicht das Ladekabel. Halten Sie die Powerbank außerhalb der Reichweite der Kinder! Das 
unbefugte Öffnen oder die Anpassung der Produktteile hat den Verlust der Garantie zur Folge.

PROBLEMLÖSUNG
Bei Problemen mit dem Produkt erreichen Sie unseren Support unter der Internetadresse 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung im Einklang mit der Bestimmung 
der Richtlinie EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) 2014/35/EU und RoHS 
2011/65/EU. Hiermit erklärt die Gesellschaft FIXED.zone a.s., dass dieses 
Produkt im Einklang mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren 
einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinien EMC 2014/35/EU und 2011/65/EU 
steht.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004 České Budějovice
Tschechische Republik

FIXED ZEN 10
INSTRUKCJA
UŻYTKOWNIKA 
Dziękujemy za zakupienie powerbanku
FIXED Zen 10. 

PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ
SIĘ Z NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĄ.

Instrukcja obsługi:

1. W celu stwierdzenia stanu naładowania trzeba nacisnąć przycisk z boku powerbanku. 
Wyświetlacz LCD zaświeci się i pokaże Ci wartość naładowania powerbanku w zakresie 
0-100%.
2. Jeśli powerbank jest wyładowany, możesz użyć kabla USB-A do USB-C znajdującego się w 
pudełku, aby go naładować i podłączyć do ładowarki sieciowej. Sam powerbank ładuje się z 
mocą do 18 W. Do ładowania służy zarówno złącze USB-C, jak i microUSB znajdujące się z boku 
powerbanku.
3. Do ładowania urządzenia możesz użyć kabla USB-A do USB-C. Aby naładować PD z mocą 
20 W, użyj kabla USB-C do USB-C i wprowadź go do portu USB-C powerbanku.
4. Wówczas natychmiast rozpocznie się jego ładowanie.
5. Gdy ładujesz jednocześnie porty USB-A i USB-C: szybkie ładowanie spada do napięcia 
wyjściowego 5V. Aby przywrócić funkcję szybkiego ładowania PD, należy odłączyć urządzenie 
na USB-A, odczekać 15 sekund, a następnie wyjście szybkiego ładowania PD zostanie 
ponownie uruchomione.

WYŚWIETLACZ INFORMACYJNY LCD
• Stwierdzenie stanu naładowania powerbanku w %.
• ZIELONY symbol oznacza, że urządzenie jest szybko ładowane.
• Gdy sam powerbank będzie się ładował, na wyświetlaczu baterii będzie migać pojedyncza  
 cyfra, a liczba na wyświetlaczu będzie również rosła synchronicznie wraz ze wzrostem   
 mocy baterii powerbanku.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Poziom naładowania Liczby na wyświetlaczu LCD Liczby na wyświetlaczu LCD
80% ~ 100%  80   100
60% ~ 80%  60   80
40% ~ 60%  40   60
10% ~ 40%  10   40
1% ~ 10%  01   10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU
Pojemność: 10000 mAh
Typ akumulatora: Li-Pol
Wejście USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Wyjście USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Wyjście USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Wyjście absolutne (2x USB-A i 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Wymiary: 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Masa: 216,8 g

OPAKOWANIE ZAWIERA
1x Powerbank FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A do USB-C kabel zasilający
1x Podręcznik

UWAGI
Produkt jest objęty gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami prawnymi obowiązującymi w kraju 
sprzedaży. W przypadku problemów z serwisem prosimy zwrócić się do punktu sprzedaży, w 
którym urządzenie zostało zakupione. FIXED nie przejmuje odpowiedzialności za szkody 
spowodowane niewłaściwym używaniem produktu. 

PIELĘGNACJA PRODUKTU I UTRZYMANIE
Jeżeli urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy okres czasu, trzeba jego akumulator 
doładowywać każde dwa aż trzy miesiące, by nie doszło do jego uszkodzenia i nie została 
obniżona moc urządzenia. Do czyszczenia korpusu powerbanku trzeba wykorzystać delikatną 
szmatkę.

WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Nie wolno narażać urządzenia na deszcz lub śnieg oraz nie wolno zanurzać go w wodzie.
Nie zostawiać powerbanku w samochodzie na słońcu. Nie wolno narażać urządzenia na 
bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, jak również zostawiać go w pobliżu źródeł 
ciepła. Nie należy używać powerbanku, jeśli został on mocno uderzony, upuszczony lub w 
jakikolwiek sposób uszkodzony. Nie dokonuj demontażu urządzenia, istnieje ryzyko porażenia 
prądem elektrycznym i/lub oparzeń. Nie przerabiaj kabla zasilającego. Powerbank 
przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. Konsekwencją nieupoważnionego otwarcia lub 
modyfikacji części produktu jest utrata gwarancji.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
W przypadku problemów z produktem prosimy skontaktować się z naszym Działem Wsparcia 
na stronie internetowej www.fixed.zone/podpora

Niniejszy produkt posiada znak CE zgodnie z postanowieniami dyrektywy EMC 
nr 2014/35/UE oraz RoHS 2011/65/UE. Niniejszym spółka FIXED.zone a.s. 
oświadcza, że niniejszy produkt pozostaje w zgodzie z podstawowymi 
wymaganiami oraz dalszymi stosownymi postanowieniami dyrektywy EMC 
2014/35/UE oraz 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED ZEN 10
KÄYTTÖOHJE 
Kiitos, että ostit FIXED Zen 10 -virtapankin. 

LUE TÄMÄ OHJE
ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.

Käyttöohje: 

1. Latauksen tilan selvittämiseksi paina
virtapankin sivussa olevaa painiketta. Niin
syttyy LCD-näyttö, josta voit nähdä virtapankin latauksen arvon 0–100 %.
2. Virtapankin ollessa tyhjä voit käyttää sen lataamiseen pakkauksessa olevaa USB-A / USB-C 
-kaapelia, joka liitetään verkkolaturiin. Itse virtapankki latautuu jopa 18 W teholla. Virtapankin 
lataamiseen voidaan käyttää sekä USB-C-liitintä, että microUSB-liitintä virtapankin sivussa.
3. Laitteen lataukseen voidaan käyttää USB-A / USB-C -kaapelia. Käytä PD-lataukseen 20 W 
teholla USB-C / USB-C -kaapelia, joka liitetään virtapankin USB-C-porttiin.
4. Lataus käynnistyy tällöin heti.
5. Ladattaessa USB-A ja USB-C -portteja samanaikaisesti: pikalatauksen teho laskee 5V 
ulostulojännitteeseen. Halutessasi uudistaa PD-pikalataustoiminnon, kytke laite irti 
USB-A-liittimestä ja odota15 sekuntia, jolloin PD-pikalatausulostulo käynnistyy uudelleen.

LCD-NÄYTÖN OSOITTIMET
• Virtapankin latauksen tilan näyttö (%).
• Laitteen pikalatauksesta ilmoittaa VIHREÄ symboli.
• Itse virtapankkia ladattaessa alkaa akun näytössä vilkkua yksi numero ja näytössä näkyvä  
 luku kasvaa synkronisesti virtapankin akun energiamäärän kasvun mukaan.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Latauksen taso Numerot LCD-näytössä Numerot LCD-näytössä
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TUOTTEEN ERITTELY
Kapasiteetti: 10000 mAh
Akun tyyppi: Li-Pol
Sisääntulo USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Ulostulo USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Ulostulo USB-A: DC 4,5V/5A, 5V/4,5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Absoluuttinen ulostulo (2x USB-A ja 1x USB-C): 22,5 W
Mitat: 142,3x67,6x15,5 mm
Paino: 216,8 g

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ
1x Virtapankki FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A / USB-C latauskaapeli
1x Käyttöohje

HUOMAUTUKSIA
Tuotteelle annetaan myyntimaissa voimassa olevien lakimääräysten mukainen takuu. Huoltoon 
liittyvien ongelmien tapauksessa käänny sen myyjän puoleen, jolta ostit laitteen. FIXED ei ole 
vastuussa tuotteen sopimattomasta käytöstä aiheutuneista vahingoista. 

TUOTTEEN KUNNOSSAPITO JA HUOLTO
Ellei laitetta käytetä pidempään aikaan, on akku ladattava kahden tai kolmen kuukauden välein 
sen vioittumisen ja laitteen tehon alenemisen välttämiseksi. Käytä virtapankin rungon 
puhdistukseen pehmeää liinaa.

TURVATOIMENPITEET

Älä aseta laitetta alttiiksi vesisateelle tai lumelle, äläkä upota sitä veteen. Älä jätä virtapankkia 
autoon auringonvaloon. Älä aseta laitetta alttiiksi suoralle auringonvalolle, äläkä jätä sitä 
lämmönlähteiden lähelle. Älä käytä virtapankkia, jos siihen on kohdistunut voimakas isku, jos 
se on pudonnut tai jos se on millä tahansa tavalla vahingoittunut. Älä pura laitetta, se 
aiheuttaisi sähköiskun ja/tai palovammojen vaaran. Älä tee muutoksia virransyöttökaapeliin.
Säilytä virtapankki lasten ulottumattomissa. Tuotteen luvaton avaaminen tai sen osien 
luvattomat muutokset aiheuttavat takuun raukeamisen.

ONGELMIEN RATKAISU
Jos tuotteessa ilmenee ongelmia, voit ottaa yhteyttä asiakastukeemme internetosoitteessa 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tällä tuotteella on direktiivien EMC 2014/35/EU ja RoHS 2011/65/EU mukainen 
CE-merkintä. FIXED.zone a.s. täten vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote on direktiivien 
EMC 2014/35/EU ja 2011/65/EU perusvaatimusten ja muiden asiaa koskevien 
säännösten mukainen.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tšekin tasavalta

FIXED ZEN 10
MODE D'EMPLOI 
Merci d'avoir acheté la banque
d'alimentation FIXED Zen 10. 

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE
MODE D’EMPLOI AVANT DE COMMENCER
À UTILISER L'APPAREIL.

Mode d'emploi: 

1. Pour vérifier l'état de charge, appuyer sur le bouton situé sur le côté de l'appareil. L'écran 
LCD s'allume pour indiquer le niveau de charge de la banque d'alimentation de 0 à 100%.
2. Si la banque d'alimentation est faible, vous pouvez utiliser le câble USB-A vers USB-C 
fourni pour la charger en la branchant sur votre chargeur secteur. La banque d'alimentation 
est rechargée jusqu'à 18 W. Le connecteur USB-C et le connecteur microUSB sur le côté de la 
banque d'alimentation permettent de la recharger.
3. Vous pouvez utiliser un câble USB-A vers USB-C pour la recharge. Pour une charge PD de 
20 W, utiliser le câble USB-C vers USB-C en le branchant sur le port USB-C de la banque 
d'alimentation.
4. La charge commencera immédiatement.
5. Lors de la charge simultanée des ports USB-A et USB-C : la charge rapide chute à une 
tension de sortie de 5V. Pour rétablir la fonction de charge rapide PD, vous devez déconnecter 
l'appareil de l'USB-A, attendre 15 secondes, puis la sortie de charge rapide PD redémarrera.

INDICATION DE L'ÉCRAN LCD
• Affichage de l'état de charge de la banque d'alimentation en %.
• Le rechargement rapide de votre appareil est signalé par un symbole VERT.
• Lorsque le bloc d'alimentation est en charge, un seul chiffre clignote sur l'affichage et le   
 nombre sur l'affichage augmente à mesure que la puissance de la batterie du bloc   
  d'alimentation augmente.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Niveau de charge Chiffres sur l'écran LCD Chiffres sur l'écran LCD
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DU PRODUIT
Capacité : 10000mAh
Type de batterie : Li-Pol
Entrée USB-C/microUSB : DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Sortie USB-C : DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Sortie USB-A : DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Sortie absolue (2x USB-A et 1x USB-C) : 22.5 W
Dimensions : 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Poids : 216,8 g

CONTENU DU KIT
1x Banque d'alimentation FIXED ZEN 10
1x Câble de charge USB-A vers USB-C
1x Manuel

NOTES
Le produit est garanti conformément aux dispositions applicables en vigueur dans les pays où 
il est vendu. En cas de problèmes de service, veuillez contacter votre revendeur. FIXED 
n'assume pas la responsabilité pour les dommages causés suite à une utilisation autre que 
prévue du produit. 

SOINS ET ENTRETIEN DU PRODUIT
Lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, il est nécessaire de 
charger la batterie tous les deux ou trois mois afin d'éviter tout dommage et de s'assurer des 
performances inchangées du produit. Utiliser un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le corps de la 
banque d'alimentation.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Ne pas exposer le stylet à la pluie ou à la neige et ne pas immerger dans l'eau. Ne pas laisser la 
banque d'alimentation dans la voiture au soleil. Éviter une exposition directe aux 
rayonnements et la proximité des sources de chaleur. Ne pas utiliser le bloc d'alimentation s'il 
a subi des chocs importants, des chutes ou des dommages que ce soit. Ne pas démonter 
l'appareil, il y a un risque de choc électrique et/ ou des brûlures. Ne pas faire des modifications 
sur le câble d'alimentation. Garder la banque d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants. 
L'ouverture ou la modification non autorisée de certaines parties du produit entraînera la perte 
de la garantie.

DÉPANNAGE
Si vous rencontrez des difficultés avec votre produit, vous pouvez contacter notre SAV à 
l'adresse www.fixed.zone/podpora

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément à la directive EMC 2014/35/CE et à la 
directive RoHS 2011/65/CE. FIXED.zone a.s. déclare par la présente que ce 
produit est conforme aux exigences et aux autres dispositions applicables des 
directives CEM 2014/35/CE et 2011/65/CE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
République tchèque

FIXED ZEN 10
FELHASZNÁLÓI
ÚTMUTATÓ 
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a
FIXED Zen 10 powerbankot. 

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA
EL EZT AZ ÚTMUTATÓT.

Használati útmutató: 

1. A töltöttségi szint megállapításához nyomja meg a powerbank oldalán lévő gombot. 
Kigyullad az LCD-kijelző, amely megjeleníti a powerbank töltöttségi szintjét 0 és 100 % között.
2. Ha a powerbank lemerült, a feltöltéshez használhatja a csomagolásban talál USB-A – 
USB-C kábelt, amit csatlakoztasson a hálózati töltőhöz. Maga a powerbank max. 18 W 
teljesítménnyel töltődik. A powerbank töltésére akár az USB-C, akár a powerbank oldalán lévő 
microUSB csatlakozó használható.
3. Készüléke töltésére használhatja az USB-A – USB-C kábelt. A 20 W teljesítményű PD 
töltéshez használja az USB-C – USB-C kábelt, amit csatlakoztasson a powerbank USB-C 
portjához.
4. Ezután azonnal elindul a töltés.
5. Ha egyszerre tölti az USB-A és az USB-C port, a gyorstöltés 5 V-os kimeneti feszültségre 
süllyed. Ha vissza akar térni a PD gyorstöltés funkcióhoz, le kell választania az USB-A-n lévő 
készüléket, várni 15 másodpercig, majd újraindítani a PD gyorstöltés kimenetet.

AZ LCD-KIJELZŐ JELZÉSEI
• A powerbank töltöttségi szintjének megjelenítése %-ban.
• Készüléke gyorstöltését egy ZÖLD szimbólum jelzi.
• Amikor maga a powerbank töltődik, az akkumulátor kijelzőjén egy számjegy villog, és a   
 kijelzőn megjelenő szám a powerbank akkumulátorának teljesítményének növekedésével  
 együtt nő.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Töltöttségi szint Számjegyek az LCD kijelzőn Számjegyek az LCD kijelzőn
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

A TERMÉK SPECIFIKÁCIÓJA
Kapacitás: 10000 mAh
Az akkumulátor típusa: Li-Pol
USB-C/microUSB bemenet: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
USB-C kimenet: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
USB-A kimenet: DC 4,5V/5A, 5V/4,5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Abszolút kimenet (2x USB-A és 1x USB-C): 22,5 W
Méretek: 142,3x67,6x15,5 cm
Tömeg: 216,8 g

A CSOMAG TARTALMA
1x FIXED ZEN 10 powerbank
1x USB-A – USB-C töltőkábel
1x Kézikönyv

MEGJEGYZÉS
A termékre az eladás szerinti ország jogszabályainak megfelelő jótállás vonatkozik. 
Szervizprobléma esetén forduljon ahhoz az eladóhoz, ahol a készüléket vásárolta. A FIXED nem 
vállalja a felelősséget a termék nem megfelelő használatából eredő károkért. 

A TERMÉK ÁPOLÁSA ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA
Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használja, feltétlenül töltse fel az akkumulátort két-három 
havonta, hogy megakadályozza meghibásodását, és hogy a készülék teljesítménye ne 
csökkenjen. A powerbank házának tisztításához használjon puha szövetet.

BIZTONSÁGI INTÉZKEDÉSEK
A készüléket ne tegye ki esőnek vagy hónak, és ne merítse vízbe. Ne hagyja a powerbankot a 
napon álló gépkocsiban. Ne tegye ki a készüléket közvetlen napfénynek, és ne hagyja hőforrás 
közelében. Ne használja a powerbankot, ha erős ütés érte, ha leesett, vagy bármilyen sérülés 
érte. Ne szedje szét a készüléket, mert áramütés és/vagy égési sérülés veszélye fenyeget. Ne 
módosítsa a tápkábelt. Tartsa a powerbankot gyermekektől távol. A termék illetéktelen 
felnyitása vagy egyes alkatrészeinek módosítása a jótállás elvesztésével jár.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Ha a termékkel kapcsolatban hibát tapasztal, forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz a 
www.fixed.zone/podpora webcímen

Ez a termék az EMC 2014/35/EU és a RoHS 2011/65/EU irányelv rendelkezéseivel 
összhangban CE jelöléssel van ellátva. A FIXED.zone a. s. ezúton kijelenti, hogy 
ez a termék összhangban van az EMC 2014/35/EU és 2011/65/EU irányelv 
alapvető követelményeivel és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseivel.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic
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FIXED ZEN 10
MANUAL DE UTILIZARE 
Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat
Powerbank FIXED Zen 10. 

CITIȚI ACEST MANUAL
ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare:

1. Pentru a afla starea de încărcare, apăsați
butonul de pe partea laterală a powerbank. Se
va aprinde display-ul LCD și vă va arăta valoarea de încărcare a powerbank de la 0-100%.
2. Dacă powerbank este descărcat, puteți utiliza cablul USB-A la USB-C inclus în cutie pentru 
a-l încărca și îl puteți conecta la încărcătorul de rețea. Powerbank în sine se reîncarcă cu până 
la 18 W. Pentru încărcarea powerbank se utilizează atât conectorul USB-C, cât și conectorul 
microUSB de pe partea laterală a powerbank.
3. Pentru a încărca dispozitivul, puteți utiliza un cablu USB-A la USB-C. Pentru încărcarea PD 
cu puterea de 20 W, utilizați cablul USB-C la USB-C și introduceți-l în portul USB-C al 
powerbank.
4. Încărcarea va începe imediat.
5. Atunci când încărcați porturile USB-A și USB-C în același timp: încărcarea rapidă scade la 
o tensiune de ieșire de 5 V. Pentru a restabili funcția de încărcare rapidă PD, trebuie să 
deconectați dispozitivul de la USB-A, să așteptați 15 secunde, iar apoi ieșirea de încărcare 
rapidă PD va reporni.

INDICAREA DISPLAY-ULUI LCD
• Afișarea stării de încărcare a powerbank în %.
• Încărcarea rapidă a dispozitivului este indicată de un simbol VERDE.
• Atunci când powerbank se încarcă, pe display-ul bateriei clipește o cifră, iar numărul de pe  
 display crește în mod sincron pe măsură ce crește energia bateriei powerbank.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nivelul de încărcare Cifra de pe display-ul LCD Cifra de pe display-ul LCD
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SPECIFICAȚIILE PRODUSULUI
Capacitate: 10000 mAh
Tipul bateriei: Li-Pol
Intrare USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Ieșire USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
Ieșire USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Ieșire absolută (2x USB-A și 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Dimensiuni: 142,3x67,6x15,5 mm
Greutate: 216,8 g

CONȚINUTUL AMBALAJULUI
1x Powerbank FIXED ZEN 10
1x cablu de încărcare USB-A la USB-C
1x Manual

OBSERVAȚII
La produs se oferă garanție în conformitate cu prevederile legale ale statelor în care este 
comercializat. În caz de probleme de service, vă rugăm să contactați distribuitorul de la care 
ați achiziționat dispozitivul. FIXED nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru daunele cauzate de 
utilizare necorespunzătoare a produsului. 

ÎNGRIJIREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA PRODUSULUI
În cazul în care dispozitivul nu este utilizat un timp mai îndelungat, bateria trebuie încărcată la 
fiecare două luni, pentru a se preveni deteriorarea și pentru a nu fi redusă performanța 
dispozitivului. Pentru curățarea corpului powerbank folosiți o pânză fină.

MĂSURI DE SECURITATE
Nu expuneți dispozitivul la ploaie sau zăpadă și nu-l cufundați în apă. A nu se lăsa powerbank în 
vehicul la soare. Nu expuneți dispozitivul direct la lumina soarelui și nu-l lăsați în apropierea 
unor surse de căldură. Nu utilizați powerbank dacă s-a ajuns la vreun impact puternic, a căzut 
sau este deteriorat în vreun fel. Nu dezasamblați dispozitivul, deoarece există riscul de 
electrocutare și/sau arsuri. Nu modificați cablul de alimentare. A se păstra powerbank în afara 
accesului copiilor. Deschiderea sau modificarea neautorizată a componentelor produsului va 
duce la anularea garanției.

SOLUȚIONAREA PROBLEMELOR
În cazul vreunei probleme cu produsul, puteți contacta suportul nostru la adresa 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Acest produs este însemnat cu marca CE în conformitate cu prevederile 
Directivei 2014/35/UE și RoHS 2011/65/UE. Prin prezenta, compania FIXED.zone 
a.s. declară că acest produs este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și alte 
dispoziții relevante din Directivele EMC 2014/35/UE și 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic
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FIXED ZEN 10
MANUAL DE USO
Obrigados pela compra do banco
de energia FIXED Zen 10. 

LEIA ESTE MANUAL ANTES DO USO.

Instrução de uso:

1. Aperte o botão no lado do banco
de energia para verificar o estado do
carregamento. Acende-se o ecrã LCD que visualizará o valor do carregamento do banco de 
energia de 0–100 %.
2. Se o banco de energia está descarregado, pode utilizar o cabo USB-A para USB-C para 
carregar. Fica na embalagem e pode ser ligado no seu carregador de rede. O próprio banco de 
energia é carregado até a potência de 18 W. Para carregar o banco de energia servem os 
conectores USB-C e microUSB no lado do banco de energia.
3. Pode utilizar o cabo USB-A para USB-C para carregar o seu dispositivo. Utilize o seu cabo 
USB-C para USB-C para carregar a entrega de energia até a potência de 20 W e insira o cabo no 
porto USB-C do banco de energia.
4. O carregamento inicia-se imediatamente.
5. Se carregar os portos USB-A e USB-C juntos: o carregamento rápido reduz-se à tensão de 
5V de saída. Se deseja restaurar a função do carregamento rápido de entrega de energia, deve 
desligar o dispositivo de USB-A, esperar 15 segundos e depois a saída de carregamento rápido 
de entrega de energia será reiniciada.

INDICAÇÃO DO ECRÃ LCD
• Visualização do estado de carregamento do banco de energia em %.
• Carregamento rápido do seu aparelho indicado pelo símbolo VERDE.
• Durante o carregamento do banco de energia, no ecrã da bateria começa a piscar um   
 algarismo e o número aumenta conforme o crescimento da energia da bateria do banco de  
 energia.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Nível do carregamento Algarismo no ecrã LCD Algarismo no ecrã LCD
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ESPECIFICAÇÃO DO PRODUTO
Capacidade: 10000mAh
Tipo da bateria: Li-Pol
Entrada USB-C/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Saída USB-C: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (máx. PD 20W)
Saída USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Saída absoluta (2x USB-A e 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Dimensões: 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Peso: 216,8 g

A EMBALAGEM INCLUI
1x Banco de energia FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A para cabo de carregamento USB-C
1x Manual

NOTES
O produto é coberto pela garantia conforme os regulamentos legais vigentes no país da venda. 
No caso de problemas com a assistência técnica, dirija-se à loja, onde comprou o dispositivo. 
FIXED não é responsável por danos causados pelo uso inadequado do produto. 

CUIDADO DO PRODUTO E MANUTENÇÃO
Se o produto não for usado durante um tempo prolongado, é indispensável carregar a bateria 
cada dois ou três meses para prever um prejuízo e redução do rendimento do dispositivo. 
Utilize um pano macio para limpar o corpo do banco de energia.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA
Não exponha o dispositivo à chuva ou neve e não o mergulha na água. Não deixe o banco de 
energia exposto ao sol no carro. Não exponha à luz solar direta nem fontes de calor. Não utilize 
o banco de energia após um impacto forte, uma queda ou qualquer danificação. Não desmonte 
o dispositivo, existe o perigo de choque elétrico e/ou queimaduras. Não modifique o cabo de 
alimentação. Mantenha o banco de energia fora do alcance das crianças. Abrir ou modificar 
partes do produto tem por consequência o cancelamento da garantia.

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
No caso de problemas com o produto pode dirigir-se ao nosso suporte no endereço de web 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Este produto possui a marca CE conforme a Diretiva 2014/35/UE respeitante à 
compatibilidade eletromagnética e Directiva 2011/65/UE relativa à restrição do 
uso de determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos eléctricos e 
electrónicos. A sociedade FIXED.zone a.s. declara que este produto 
corresponde aos requerimentos e outras disposições correspondentes das 
Diretivas 2014/35/UE e 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED ZEN 10
ANVÄNDARMANUAL
Tack för att du har köpt
powerbank FIXED Zen 10. 

LÄS IGENOM DENNA HANDBOK INNAN
DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN.

Bruksanvisning:

1. Tryck på powebankens sidoknapp
för att kontrollera laddningsstatusen. LCD-displayen
lyser upp och visar powerbankens laddningsvärdet från 0–100 %.
2. Om powebanken är låg får du använda USB-A till USB-C-kabeln som ingår i förpackningen 
för att ladda den och ansluta den till din nätladdare. Powerbanken laddas med upp till 18 W. 
Både USB-C- och microUSB-kontakten på powerbankens sida används för att ladda 
powerbanken.
3. Du får använda en USB-A till USB-C-kabel för att ladda din enhet. För PD-laddning med 
laddningseffekt på 20 W ska du använda du USB-C-till-USB-C-kabeln och koppla in den i 
powerbankens USB-C-port.
4. Laddningen startar då omedelbart.
5. När du laddar med USB-A och USB-C-kontakter samtidigt sjunker den snabba laddningen 
till 5 V utgångsspänning. För att återställa PD-snabbladdningsfunktionen ska du koppla bort 
enheten från USB-A, vänta 15 sekunder och sedan återställs PD-snabbladdningsutgången.

LCD-DISPLAYEN VISAR
• Hur kan man visa powerbankens laddningsstatus i procent.
• En GRÖN symbol visar att enheten laddas snabbt.
• Procentsiffran på batteridisplayen blinkar när powerbanken laddas; den här siffran visar   
 hur powerbankens batteri laddas.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Laddningsnivå Siffran på LCD-displayen  Siffran på LCD-displayen
80% ~ 100%  80   100
60% ~ 80%  60   80
40% ~ 60%  40   60
10% ~ 40%  10   40
1% ~ 10%  01   10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER
Kapacitet: 10000mAh
Batterityp: Li-Pol
USB-C/microUSB-ingång: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
USB-C-utgång: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (max. PD 20W)
USB-A-utgång: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Total utgångseffekt (2x USB-A och 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Mått: 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Vikt: 216,8g

DET SOM INGÅR I PAKETET
1x FIXED ZEN 10-Powerbanken
1x USB-A till USB-C-strömkabel
1X Användarmanual

ANMÄRKNINGAR
Produkten är garanterad i enlighet med de rättsliga bestämmelser som gäller i länderna där 
den säljs. Om du har problemen med service, kontakta den återförsäljare som du köpte 
utrustningen hos. 
FIXED tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakats av felaktig användning av produkten. 

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL AV PRODUKTEN
Om enheten inte används under en längre tid är det nödvändigt att ladda batteriet varannan till 
var tredje månad för att förhindra skador och se till att enhetens prestanda inte försämras. 
Använd ett fint tyg för att rengöra powerbankens kropp.

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDERT
Utsätt inte enheten för regn eller snö och sänk den inte i vatten. Lämna inte powerbanken i 
solen i bilen. Exponera inte enheten direkt för solljus och lämna den inte i närheten av 
värmekällor. Använd inte powerbanken om den har stötts, tappats eller skadats på något sätt. 
Ta inte isär enheten, det finns risk för att få stöt och/eller brännskador. Ändra inte 
strömkabeln. Förvara powerbanken utom räckhåll för barn. Obehörig öppning eller ändring av 
delar av produkten leder till att garantin blir ogiltig.

FELSÖKNING
Om du har problem med din produkt kan du kontakta vår support på följande adress 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med EMC-direktivet 2014/35/EU och 
RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. förklarar härmed att denna 
produkt uppfyller de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i 
EMC-direktiven 2014/35/EU och 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED ZEN 10
BRUKERMANUAL
Takk skal du ha for å ha kjøpt
powerbanken FIXED Zen 10. 

GÅ GJENNOM OG LES DENNE
MANUALEN FØR BRUK.

Bruksanvisning:

1. Trykk på sideknappen for å sjekke
powerbankens ladestatus. LCD-displayet
lyser opp og viser powerbankens ladeverdi fra 0-100 %.
2. Dersom powerbanken er tom for strøm, får du bruke den USB-A til USB-C-kabelen (som 
følger med i pakningen) til å lade den og koble den til strømladeren. Powerbanken kan lades 
opp med en effekt på opptil 18 W. Både USB-C- og microUSB-kontakter på powerbankens side 
brukes til å lade den.
3. Du kan bruke den USB-A til USB-C-kabelen for å lade enheten. For PD-lading på hele 20 W 
får du bruke den USB-C til USB-C-kabelen og koble den til USB-C-kontakten på powerbanken.
4. Deretter starter ladingen med en gang.
5. Når du lader via USB-A- og USB-C-kontakter samtidig: hurtiglading vil falle til 5V 
utgangsspenning. For å gjenopprette PD-hurtigladefunksjonen, skal du koble fra enheten på 
USB-A, vente 15 sekunder, og deretter kommer PD-hurtigladeutgangen til å starte på nytt.

LCD-DISPLAYET VISER
• Hvordan kan du vise powerbankens ladestatus i %.
• Et GRØNT symbol indikerer hurtiglading av din enhet.
• Et prosentsiffer på batteridisplayet blinker når powerbanken lades; dette sifferet viser   
 hvordan strømbankens batteri lades.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ladenivå  Sifre på LCD-displayet  Sifre på LCD-displayet
80% ~ 100%  80   100
60% ~ 80%  60   80
40% ~ 60%  40   60
10% ~ 40%  10   40
1% ~ 10%  01   10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SPESIFISERING AV PRODUKTET
Kapasitet: 10000mAh
Batteritype: Li-Pol
USB-C/microUSB-inngang: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
USB-C-utgang: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (maks. PD 20W)
USB-A-utgang: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Total utgangseffekt (2x USB-A og 1x USB-C): 22.5 W
Mål: 142,3x67,6x15,5mm
Vekt: 216,8g

HVA SOM FØLGER MED I PAKNINGEN
1x Powerbank FIXED ZEN 10
1x USB-A til USB-C-ladekabel
1x Brukermanual

MERKNADER
For produktet gjelder garanti iht. lovforskrifter som gjelder i de landene der produktet selges. 
Skulle du få problemer med service, så vennligst henvend deg til forhandleren du kjøpte 
enheten hos. FIXED tar ikke på seg ansvaret for skader forårsaket av gal bruk av produktet. 

STELL AV PRODUKTET OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Dersom utstyret over lengre tid ikke er i bruk er det helt nødvendig å lade batteriet hver annen 
eller tredje måned, slik at du unngå skader og forhindrer at utstyrets ytelse svekkes. Bruk et 
fint stoff til å gjøre powerbankens korpus ren.

TILTAK FOR SIKKERHETENS SKYLD
Ikke utsett enheten for regn eller snø og senk den ikke ned i vann. Etterlat ikke powerbanken i 
en bil i sol. Ikke utsett enheten for direkte sollys og ikke etterlat den nær en varmekilde.
Ikke bruk powerbanken dersom den har blitt utsatt for kraftig støt, dersom den har falt ned, 
eller dersom den på noen som helst måte er skadet. Ta ikke enheten fra hverandre; det er fare 
for å få støt i seg og/eller brannskader. Ikke modifisér ladekabelen. Oppbevar powerbanken 
utilgjengelig for barn. Ikke-autorisert åpning eller modifisering av noen del av produktet vil 
medføre at garantien blir ugyldig.

PROBLEMLØSNING
Skulle det oppstå problemer med produktet, kan du kontakte vår kundestøtte via nettadressen 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i direktiv EMC 
2014/35/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at 
dette produktet er i samsvar med grunnleggende krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktivene EMC 2014/35/EU og 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004 České Budějovice
Tsjekkia

FIXED ZEN 10
РЪКОВОДСТВО
ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ 
Благодарим, че закупихте захранващата
банка FIXED Zen 10.  

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ТОВА РЪКОВОДСТВО
ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА.

Инструкции за употреба: 

1. За да проверите състоянието на зареждане, натиснете бутона отстрани на захранващата 
банка. LCD дисплеят ще светне и ще ви покаже нивото на зареждане на захранващата банка 
от 0 до 100%.
2. Ако зарядът на банката е слаб, можете да използвате кабела от USB-A към USB-C, който се 
намира в кутията, за да я заредите и да я включите към зарядно устройство. Самата 
захранваща банка се зарежда с мощност до 18 W. За зареждането � се използват както USB-C 
конектор, така и microUSB вход, разположен отстрани на захранващата банка.
3. Можете да използвате кабел от USB-A към USB-C, за да зареждате устройството си. За да 
заредите лично устройство с 20 W мощност, използвайте кабел от USB-C към USB-C и го 
поставете в USB-C порта на захранващата банка.
4. Зареждането ще започне мигновено.
5. Когато зареждате едновременно портовете USB-A и USB-C: бързото зареждане спада до 
изходното напрежение от 5 V. За да възстановите функцията за бързо зареждане на личното 
устройство, трябва да изключите устройството от USB-A, да изчакате 15 секунди и след това 
изходът за бързо зареждане на лично устройство ще се рестартира.

ИНДИКАТОРИ НА LCD ДИСПЛЕЯ
• Показване на състоянието на зареждане на захранващата банка в %.
• Бързото зареждане на устройството ви е обозначено със ЗЕЛЕН символ.
• Когато захранващата банка се зарежда, на дисплея на батерията ще започне да мига една  
 цифра, а числото на дисплея ще се увеличава синхронно с увеличаването на мощността  
 на батерията на захранващата банка.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ниво на зареждане Цифри на LCD дисплея Цифри на LCD дисплея
80% ~ 100%  80  100
60% ~ 80%  60  80
40% ~ 60%  40  60
10% ~ 40%  10  40
1% ~ 10%  01  10
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ НА ПРОДУКТА
Капацитет: 10000mAh
Тип батерия: Li-Pol
Изход USB-С/microUSB: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,5A
Изход USB-С: DC 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1,66A (макс. PD 20W)
Изход USB-A: DC 4.5V/5A, 5V/4.5A, 5V/3A, 9V/2A, 12V/1.5A
Изход (2 x USB-A и 1 х USB-C): 22.5 W
Размери: 142,3 х 67,6 x 15,5 мм
Тегло: 216,8 g

ВКЛЮЧЕНИ В ОПАКОВКАТА
1 х захранваща банка FIXED ZEN 10
1 х зареждащ кабел USB-A към USB-C
1 х Ръководство

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ
Продуктът се покрива от гаранцията в съответствие със законовите разпоредби, които са в 
сила в страните, в които се продава. В случай на сервизни проблеми, свържете се с 
вносителя, от когото сте закупили устройството. FIXED не поема отговорност за щети, 
причинени от неправилна употреба на продукта. 

ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО
Ако устройството не се използва дълго време, е необходимо да зареждате батерията на 
всеки два до три месеца, за да предотвратите повреда и да не намалите производителността 
на устройството. Използвайте мека кърпа, за да почистите корпуса на зарядната банка.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

Не излагайте устройството на дъжд или сняг и не го потапяйте във вода. Не оставяйте 
захранващата банка в автомобила и на слънце. Не излагайте устройството на пряка слънчева 
светлина и не го оставяйте близо до източници на топлина. Не използвайте захранващата 
банка, ако е била подложена на силен удар, ако е падала или е била повредена по някакъв 
начин. Не разглобявайте устройството, има риск от токов удар и/или възпламеняване. 
Зареждащият кабел не подлежи на модификации. Дръжте захранващата банка извън обсега 
на деца. Неоторизирано отваряне или поправка на коя да е част води до отпадане на 
гаранцията.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
В случай на проблем с продукта, можете да се свържете с нашия отдел за поддръжка на адрес 
www.�xed.zone/podpora

Този продукт носи маркировка CE в съответствие с разпоредбите на 
директивата за електромагнитно въздействие EMC 2014/35/ЕС и RoHS 
2011/65/ЕС. FIXED.zone декларира, че този продукт е в съответствие с 
основните изисквания и други изисквания на съответните разпоредби на 
директивите за електромагнитно въздействие 2014/35/ЕС и 2011/65/ЕС.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Чехия


